

No. 16-3539

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

Mark Crawford, Senator Rand Paul in his official capacity
as a member of the United States Senate, **Roger Johnson, Daniel Kuettel,
Stephen J. Kish, Donna-Lane Nelson, and L. Marc Zell,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

**United States Department of the Treasury, United States Internal Revenue
Service, and United States Financial Crimes Enforcement Network,**
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio

Brief of Plaintiffs-Appellants

James Bopp, Jr.
Richard E. Coleson
Courtney Turner Milbank
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
1 South Sixth St.
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
Telephone: (812) 232-2434
Facsimile: (812)235-3685
E-mails: jboppjr@aol.com,
rcoleson@bopplaw.com,
cmilbank@bopplaw.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure.....	ii
Table of Contents.	iii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Statement in Support of Oral Argument.....	vii
Jurisdictional Statement.	1
Statement of the Issues.	1
Statement of the Case.	2
A. Statement of Facts.....	2
B. Proceedings Below.....	21
Summary of the Argument.	22
Argument.....	25
I. Plaintiffs Have Standing..	27
A. Standard of Review.....	28
B. Plaintiffs Have a Privacy Interest Under the Conditions at Issue.....	29
C. Plaintiffs’ Harms Are Fairly Traceable to Government Action, and Requested Relief Will Redress Those Harms.....	39
D. The Harms Plaintiffs Experience Are Not Generalized Grievances...	45
E. The Harms Plaintiffs Assert Are Not Those of Third Parties.....	46
F. Senator Paul Has Standing to Challenge IGAs.....	47

G. Plaintiffs Have Standing for All Counts..	49
1. Count 1: The IGAs Are Unconstitutional Sole Executive Agreements Because They Exceed the Scope of the Presi- dent’s Independent Constitutional Powers..	49
2. Count 2: The IGAs Are Unconstitutional Sole Executive Agreements Because They Override FATCA..	50
3. Count 3: The Heightened Reporting Requirements for For- eign Financial Accounts Deny U.S. Citizens Living Abroad the Equal Protection of the Laws...	50
4. Count 4: The FATCA FFI Penalty Is Unconstitutional Un- der the Excessive Fines Clause..	51
5. Count 5: The FATCA/IGA Passthrough Penalty Is Uncon- stitutional Under the Excessive Fines Clause..	51
6. Count 6: The FBAR Willfulness Penalty Is Unconstitu- tional Under the Excessive Fines Clause..	53
7. FATCA’s Information Reporting Requirements Are Uncon- stitutional Under the Fourth Amendment..	54
8. The IGA’s Information Reporting Requirements Are Un- constitutional Under the Fourth Amendment.	55
II. Plaintiffs Should Have Been Allowed to Amend the Complaint..	55
A. Standard of Review..	56
B. The Amendments Were Not Futile, and Plaintiffs Should Have Been Allowed to Develop Facts and Test Their Claims on the Mer- its..	56
Conclusion..	58
Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)..	59

Certificate of Service..... 60
Addendum. 61

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).	40, 52
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).	52
<i>California Bankers Ass’n. v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974).	31
<i>Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman</i> , 200 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2000).	37
<i>Cartright v. Garner</i> , 751 F.3d. 752 (6th Cir. 2007).	28
<i>Citizens for a Strong Ohio v. Marsh</i> , 123 Fed. Appx. 630 (6th Cir. 2005).	29
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).	26
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).	48
<i>Colvin v. Caruso</i> , 605 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2010).	56
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).	40, 52
<i>Forman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).	56
<i>Grizell v. City of Columbia, Div. of Police</i> , 461 F.3d 711 (6th Cir. 2006).	41
<i>Jewel v. National Security Agency</i> , 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011).	46
<i>Lambert v. Hartman</i> , 517 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008).	41
<i>Long v. Shorebank Development Corp.</i> , 182 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 1999).	29
<i>Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2443 (2015).	23, 36
<i>Lowe v. Oppy</i> , 2015 WL 1439347 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 6, 2015).	57
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).	27, 28

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003). 49

McCutcheon v. FEC, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) (suing FEC to attack statute). 40

Natural Resources Defense Counsel v. U.S. Food and Drug Admin., 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013).. 41

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1977).. 24, 48-49

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973). 23, 41, 45

Smith v. Robbins & Myers, 2012 WL 5845072 (S.D. Ohio Nov. 19, 2012). 56

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014). 30, 52

Thiokol Corp. v. Dept. of Treasury, State of Michigan, 987 F.2d 376 (6th Cir. 1993). 56

United States Dept. of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press, 489 U.S. 749 (1989).. 37

United States v. Miller, 425 U.S. 435 (1976). 22-23, 30-31, 36-37

Warth v. Seldon, 422 U.S. 490 (1975). 41, 46

Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

5 U.S.C. 702.. 1

6 Cir. R. 34(a). xiii

26 C.F.R. 1.1471-4(a)(1).. 3

26 C.F.R. 1.1471-4T(b)(1). 3

26 C.F.R. 1.6038D-4(a)(11). 2

26 U.S.C. 1471(a). 3, 37

26 U.S.C. 1471(b). 3, 40

26 U.S.C. 1471(b)(1)(D). 3, 19

26 U.S.C. 1471(d)(6). 3

26 U.S.C. 6038D(a). 2

26 U.S.C. 6038D(d). 2

26 U.S.C. 6662(j)(3). 2

28 U.S.C. 1331. 1

28 U.S.C. 2201-02. 1

31 C.F.R. 1010.306(c). 4

31 C.F.R. 1010.350(a). 4

31 C.F.R. 1010.350(b). 4

31 C.F.R. 1010.350(c). 4

31 C.F.R. 1010.350(e). 5

31 U.S.C. 5314. 4

31 U.S.C. 5321. 6, 11, 13

31 U.S.C. 5321(a). 5

31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(B)(i). 5

31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(C)(i). 5

31 U.S.C. 5321(a)(5)(C)(ii). 5

31 U.S.C. 5321(b)(5)(B)(ii). 5

31 U.S.C. 5322. 5

31 U.S.C. 5322(a). 5

42 U.S.C. 1983. 57

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1). 22, 27, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6). 27

FRAP 28(a)(5). 1

U.S. Const. amend. IV. 20, 36, 54, 55

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2. 1, 4, 24

Other Authorities

5B Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1350 (3d ed. Apr. 2016 update). 29

Democrats Abroad, *FATCA: Affecting Everyday Americans Every Day* (Sept. 2014). 26, 39, 42, 44, 46

IRS, “IRS Warns Financial Institutions of Scams Designed to Steal FATCA-Related Account Data” (2014). 33

Virginia La Torre Jeker, “Identity Protection Services After FATCA Security Breaches. . . IRS’ Generosity Knows No Bounds!” (Aug. 16, 2015). 34

Lisa Rein, *IRS failed to address computer security weaknesses, making attack on 104,000 taxpayers more likely, watchdog says*, Washington Post, June 2, 2015.. . . . 35

Jada F. Smith, *Cyberattack Exposes I.R.S. Tax Returns*, N.Y. Times, May 26, 2015.. . . . 34

Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration, “Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act: Improvements Are Needed to Strengthen Systems Development Controls for the Foreign Financial Institution Registration System” (2013).. . . . 33
